

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ACCURACY IN MEDIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 14-1589 (EGS/DAR)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO THE
MAGISTRATE'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Magistrate Correctly Concluded that the Department of Defense Conducted An Adequate Search 3

II. The Magistrate Correctly Concluded that the Department of Defense Properly Withheld Records Related to the Positioning of Military Assets Pursuant to Exemption 1 8

III. The Magistrate Correctly Concluded that the CIA Properly Withheld Information in CIA Inspector General Records 13

 A. The CIA Is Not Required To Disclose Additional Information Relating to the Subject Matter of the Inspector General Records 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the CIA’s Withholdings Are Meritless 15

IV. The Magistrate Correctly Concluded that Plaintiffs’ Motion For Discovery Is Meritless..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9, 10, 11, 12

Am. Oversight v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
401 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019), *appeal filed* Case No. 19-5257 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 30,
2019)..... 7, 8, 17

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4, 8

Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S.R.R. Retirement Bd.,
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9

Berry Law PLLC v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.,
Case No. 13-475-RBW, 2013 WL 12061613 (Dec. 11, 2013) 17

Brown v. District of Columbia,
324 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2018) 12, 18

Cole v. Rochford,
285 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2018) 18

Comm. for Freedom of Press v. FBI,
877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA,
12 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014) 6, 7

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 9, 13

Daniel v. eBay, Inc.,
319 F. Supp. 3d 505 (D.D.C. 2018) 3

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7

Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA,
692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 4

In re Clinton,
970 F.3d 357 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. CIA,
310 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018) 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 9

Khatchadourian v. DIA,
453 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2020) 18

M.O. v. District of Columbia,
20 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2013) 17

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 3

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 9

Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 16

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 4, 7

Sarno v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
278 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2017) 16

Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
893 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 12

Steinberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

Talbot v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
315 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2018) 14

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
410 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 19

Taylor v. District of Columbia,
205 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2016) 12, 18

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 4

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 4

Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 431..... 13

50 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)(A)..... 9

50 U.S.C. § 3141..... 13, 14, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b) 3

District of Columbia Local Civ. R. 72.3(b) 3

Regulation

Exec. Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 9
